

Nos. 11-1483, 15-1027 (consolidated)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

INDEPENDENT PILOTS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent,

CARGO AIRLINE ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor.

Review of FAA Rule, Flightcrew Member Duty and
Rest Requirements, Docket No. FAA-2009-1093;
Amdt. Nos. 117-1, 119-16, 121-357 (Dec. 21, 2011).

FINAL BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR CARGO AIRLINE ASSOCIATION

Stephen A. Alterman
CARGO AIRLINE ASSOCIATION
1620 L Street, N.W.
Suite 610
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 293-1030

Jeffrey A. Rosen, P.C.
John C. O'Quinn
William H. Burgess
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

Counsel for Cargo Airline Association

Initial Brief: August 28, 2015
Final Brief: November 20, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Differences Between All-Cargo and Passenger Carriers	3
B. Statutory and Regulatory History of Cargo Operations	10
C. The 2011 Rulemaking and This Litigation.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The FAA Properly Considered Costs and Benefits in Determining the Extent of its Final Regulations.	20
A. <i>Chevron</i> Governs IPA’s Challenge to the FAA’s Implementation of the 2010 Act.....	20
B. The 2010 Act Authorizes Cost-Benefit Analysis.....	21
1. Agencies Must Ordinarily Consider Costs Unless Congress Directs Otherwise.....	21
2. Section 212(a)(1) Authorizes Cost-Benefit Analysis.....	24
3. Section 212(a)(2) Authorizes Cost-Benefit Analysis.....	33
4. For Decades, the FAA Has Consistently Considered Costs and Benefits in Connection with Major Rules.....	37
II. The FAA’s Cost-Benefit Analysis Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious.....	38
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. FMCSA</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Colleges v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Bd. of Governors v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	31
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20-21
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	20-21
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	45
* <i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	22, 25-28, 38, 44
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	22, 25, 27
<i>Estate of Moreland v. Dieter</i> , 395 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Greenpack of P.R., Inc. v. Am. President Lines</i> , 684 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2012).....	21
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)...1, 19, 22-23, 25, 27, 33-34, 44	
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000) (per curiam)....	19, 21-22, 25-27, 32-33
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 980 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	22
<i>Nat'l Envntl. Dev. Ass'n Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 686 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	39
<i>New Mexico v. EPA</i> , 114 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n v. FMCSA</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are indicated by an asterisk.

<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....	31
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	29-30
<i>Tolbert v. Queens Coll.</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	27-28

Statutes

Airline Safety and Federal Aviation Extension Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-215, 124 Stat. 2348-68 (“2010 Act”)	3
*§ 212(a)(1)	3, 18-19, 24-25, 27-28
*§ 212(a)(2)	3, 18-19, 33-37
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731.....	10
§ 601(a)(5)	10

Regulations

14 C.F.R., part 121	1, 13
14 C.F.R. § 121.503.....	13
<i>Flight Time Limitations and Rest Requirements</i> , 50 Fed. Reg. 29,306 (July 18, 1985).....	38
<i>Hazardous Materials; Prohibition on the Transportation of Primary Lithium Batteries and Cells Aboard Passenger Aircraft</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 75,208 (Dec. 15, 2004).....	12
<i>Final Information Quality Bulletin for Peer Review</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 2664 (Jan. 14, 2005).....	30
<i>Extended Operations (ETOPS) of Multi-Engine Airplanes</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 1808 (Jan. 16, 2007).....	12-13
<i>Reduction of Fuel Tank Flammability in Transport Category Airplanes</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 42,444 (July 21, 2008).....	38

<i>Flightcrew Member Duty and Rest Requirements</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 55,852 (Sept. 14, 2010) (NPRM).....	13-15, 31-32, 45
<i>Flightcrew Member Duty and Rest Requirements</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 330 (Jan. 4, 2012) (Final Rule).....	3, 6, 12-13, 32
<i>Flightcrew Member Duty and Rest Requirements</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 72,970 (Dec. 9, 2014) (notice).....	18, 37-38

Other Authorities

J.R. Babbitt, Speech to ALPA Air Safety Forum, <i>We Can't Regulate Professionalism</i> (Aug. 5, 2009)	11, 14
Caroline Cecot & W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Judicial Review of Agency Benefit-Cost Analysis</i> , 22 GEO. MASON L. REV. 55 (2015).....	39
FAA, Exemption No. 5296 to DHL Airways (Apr. 10, 1991) <i>available at aes.faa.gov</i>	7, 11-12
Office of Management and Budget, <i>Meeting Record Regarding: Crewmember Flight Duty and Rest Requirements Rule</i> (Nov. 14, 2011)	30-31
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs: Myths and Realities</i> , 126 HARV. L. REV. 1838 (2013).....	30
